

No. 23-1051

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY; JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the  
Treasury; SANDRA L. THOMPSON, in her official capacity as Acting Director of  
the Federal Housing Finance Agency,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (No. 17-2185)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Scott G. Knudson  
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 977-8400

David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
John D. Ramer  
Athanasia O. Livas  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Net Worth Sweep.....	1
B.    The Removal Restriction Prevents the Trump Administration from Enacting Its Preferred Policies.....	4
C.    The Supreme Court Agrees With Shareholders that the Removal Restriction Is Unconstitutional and Remands for a Remedy.....	8
D.    Former President Trump Says He Would Have Fired Director Watt But For the Unconstitutional Removal Restriction.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Standard of Review.....	12
II.   Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege their Entitlement to a Remedy for the Separation of Powers Violation Recognized by the Supreme Court.....	13
A.    Plaintiffs’ Removal Remedy Allegations—including A Dispositive Statement from Former President Trump—Satisfy the Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	13
B.    Any Uncertainty Should Be Resolved In Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	26
C.    The District Court Misread <i>Collins</i> , Discounted Plaintiffs’ Well- Pleaded Allegations, and Imposed a Novel Heightened Evidentiary Standard, Among Other Errors.....	30

D. As this Court and the Supreme Court Have Indicated, Plaintiffs Have Alleged Agency Action.....39

E. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....46

F. Treasury’s Role Does Not Dispel the Harm from the Constitutional Violation.....49

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	33
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	29
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	27
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	33
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	33, 34, 36
<i>Dunbar v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 709 F.3d 1254 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	1
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	27
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	29
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	44
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	27
<i>McIvor v. Credit Control Servs.</i> , 773 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Recs. Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	28
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (SUWA)</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AAADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) ...	28
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	37
<i>Rydholm v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , 44 F.4th 1105 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Saxton v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	1

<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	27, 28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	12, 48, 49
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	42

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(13).....	42, 43, 44
§ 706(1).....	43, 45
12 U.S.C.	
§ 4512(b)(2).....	4
§ 4512(b)(4).....	7
§ 4617(f).....	46, 48, 49
16 U.S.C. § 1333(a).....	45

**Other Authorities**

2 McCormick on Evidence § 337 (8th ed. 2022).....	26, 27
33 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. JUDICIAL REVIEW § 8307 (2d ed. Apr. 2021 update).....	43
Br. for the United States, <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540, 2017 WL 3475820 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2017).....	28
<i>Letter from Donald Trump to Sen. Rand Paul</i> , REAL CLEAR POLITICS (Nov. 11, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ped1sP">https://bit.ly/3ped1sP</a> .....	9, 10, 32
Mueller & Kilpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence § 3.3 (4th ed. 2022).....	29
